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STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

On November 30, 1999, Judge Howard H. Maetani entered a final judgment
against Robert Thomas Luttmer for possession of paraphernalia within a drugfreezone,
UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 58-37-8 (1999), a class A misdemeanor, and for interference with

a peace officer making a lawful arrest, UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-8-305 (1990), a class
B misdemeanor. Addendum A: Minutes: Sentence, Judgment, Commitment, 12/10/99.
On January 7, 2000, Luttmer filed a notice of appeal. The Court of Appeals has
jurisdiction in this matter under UTAH CODE ANN. § 78-2a-3 (2)(e) (1996).

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

Near the steering wheel of a truck, police officers found a small paper box that
the police claimed smelled like marijuana. There were no drugs inside the box, only
several small wood screws. Should this Honorable Court of Appeals reverse Luttmer's
conviction for possession of drug paraphernalia because the City failed to show (1) that
Luttmer was in possession of the box seized from a truck used by others on a
construction site and (2) that Luttmer intended to use the box as drug paraphernalia?
The appellant court must reverse a jury verdict when the evidence, viewed in the
light most favorable to the verdict, is so inconclusive or so inherently improbable as to
an element of the crime that reasonable minds must have entertained a reasonable doubt
as to that element. State v. Workman, 852 P.2d 981, 984 (Utah 1993).
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While sitting in a truck, Luttmer reached under the seat. Officers told him not
to reach under the seat and pulled him out of the truck. May the Court convict Luttmer
of resisting arrest when the officers testified that they did not arrest Luttmer until after
they had pulled Luttmer out of the truck and placed him on the ground?
The appellant court must reverse a jury verdict when the evidence, viewed in the
light most favorable to the verdict, is so inconclusive or so inherently improbable as to
an element of the crime that reasonable minds must have entertained a reasonable doubt
as to that element. State v. Workman, 852 P.2d 981, 984 (Utah 1993).

RELEVANT STATUTES

Utah Drug Paraphernalia Act
UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 58-37a-3 (1981)

Addendum B

UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 58-37a-4 (1981)

Addendum B

Interference with Arresting Officer
UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 76-8-305 (1990)

Addendum C

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

American Fork City charged Luttmer with 1) possession of drugs in a drug free
zone, 2) possession of paraphernalia in a drugfreezone, 3) assault, and 4) interference
with peace officer making a lawful arrest. Luttmer moved to suppress the evidence.
The Fourth District Court denied the motion. The City then amended the information;
dropping the assault charge and substituting disorderly conduct.
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After a trial of this matter, a jury found Luttmer guilty of 2) possession of
paraphernalia in a drug free zone and 4) interference with a peace officer making a
lawful arrest. The jury acquitted Luttmer of 1) possession of drugs and 3) disorderly
conduct.

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

Robert Luttmer is a brick mason who lived in Georgia. Partial Transcript: Jury
Trial, 11/16/99, p. 99-102 [Hereafter T. 99-102.]. In Winter 1998, Luttmer moved to
Utah to work with his brother. T. 45,102.
On August 29, 1998, Luttmer was working on a construction site near Eagle
Mountain, Utah. T. 105. Luttmer's boss had a white Ford pickup truck at the
construction site. T. 46-47. All the workers at the site had access to the truck. The
workers used the truck to pick up supplies for the construction site. T. 103, 114.
Many of the workers left their tools in back of the truck. T. 114. Luttmer kept his
personal records, including his Georgia driver's license, in the truck. T. 108-109.
After work, Luttmer's brother dropped Luttmer off at the pool at the American
Fork Recreation Center. They left the tmck at the construction site since other workers
needed to pick up supplies at Lehi Block. T. 107-108. After picking up the supplies,
the workers left Luttmer the truck in the Recreation Center parking lot. T. 4,44, 68,
103-104,108-110.
After Luttmer left the pool, he was confronted by Peterson. Peterson claimed
that Luttmer had been following his daughter and was the same person who had
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bothered his daughter at the pool last summer. T. 7-8, 21-22, 23, 67, 92. Since
Luttmer he had been in Georgia last summer, Luttmer ignored him and went to take a
shower. T. 24. Peterson went into the shower room and again confronted Luttmer.
T. 24. Peterson went into the shower a second time and called Luttmer a "prick." T.
9. He went into the shower a third time . T. 11. Someone called the police. T. 12.
After Luttmer left the shower, Peterson tried to keep Luttmer from leaving. Luttmer
tried to go around Peterson but Peterson blocked him. T. 67. A police officer saw this
and separated them. T. 67.
Another police officer searched Luttmer's blue gym bag. T. 32. He found the
key to the white Ford truck. Three officers escorted Luttmer to the truck. T. 33,47.
At the truck, Luttmer opened the door and climbed into the driver's seat to find some
identification. T. 62, 73. He gave them his Georgia driver's license. T. 42, 71, 86,
88. The officers claimed that when Luttmer opened the door to the truck, they smelled
marijuana. T. 33,61,70. They asked Luttmer about the smell but he said nothing. T.
35,48,61-62,70-71,83
The officers saw Luttmer reach for something under his seat. T. 35, 63. The
officers told Luttmer not to reach under the seat. T. 49-50,72,89. The officers pulled
Luttmer out of the truck and the officers and Luttmer fell to the ground. T. 51,53,74.
One officer testified:
Q.
ground?

Now, once you pulled him out, everybody fell on the

A.

That is correct.

Q.

Okay, and did he push you on the ground?
4

A.
I don't know if he pushed. Like I said, he was trying to get
awayfromus. We were all on the ground. We told him to stop fighting
us. He didn't comply with that. So I wouldn't say that he shoved me, no.
I would say he tried to get away from me, tried to pull his arm out,
something like that, but I don't think that he ever shoved me, no.
Q.

But he didn't push you officers onto the ground, did he?

A. Like I say, we had four people right there in that little area.
Our feet very easily could have got tangled up. I fact, I'm sure that's
probably what happen.
Q.

So you kind of tripped over each other?

A.

We did.

T. 53-54. The officers then arrested Luttmer. They had not arrested him before
pulling himfromthe truck. One office testified:
Q.

Okay. So he went to get the identification in the truck?

A.

Yes, sir.

Q.

Was he under arrest at this time?

A.

At that time?

Q.

Yes.

A.

He wasn't under arrest at that time, no.

Q.

You didn't tell him he was under arrest?

A. I did not. Well, I may have told him that Mr. Petersen
wanted to sign a complaint. That might have taken place.
T. 69. The officer added:
Q.

When did you actually tell him he was under arrest?

A. It would have been at least after he was handcuffed, but like
I said, there may have been some talk about Mr. Petersen wanting to sign
a citation for the assault.
5

T 77. Another officer testified:
Q.

When was Mr. Luttimer arrested?

A. He was being detained after he struggled. Once - from the
time that he was asked to stop reaching around into the point that we had
to put hands on, to the point where he was taken to the ground, at that
point he was arrested, or being detained.
T. 88-89.
Although the officers claimed that Luttmer was reaching under the drivers seat,
when they looked under the seat, they found nothing significant. T. 75. Near the
steering wheel in a small compartment near the steering wheel, however, the officers
found a small box. T. 75,91. Although the officers claimed that the box smelled like
marijuana, the box contained several small wood screws. T. 38. Later, a dog searched
the truck and located three partially burned marijuana cigarettes. T. 40-41.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS

This Honorable Court of Appeals should reverse Luttmer's conviction for
possession of drug paraphernalia because the City failed to show (1) that Luttmer was
in possession of the box seizedfroma truck used by others on the construction site and
(2) that Luttmer intended to use the box as drug paraphernalia.
The City made no showing that Luttmer had actual possession of the box.
Although Luttmer drove the truck and intended to drive the truck after leaving the
Recreation Center, others also had access and use of the truck. Others dropped the
truck off at the Recreation Center.
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The City made no showing that Luttmer used or intended to use the box as drug
paraphernalia. The only evidence that the box may have been used for drugs was the
statement of the officers that the box smelled like marijuana. That the box may have
held marijuana in the past, however, does not show that Luttmer himself used or
intended to use the box for such purpose. In fact, the officer found only wood screws
in the box, indicting that the box's present use was for storage of screws.
The Honorable Court of Appeals should also reverse Luttmer's conviction of
resisting arrest as he was being pulled out of the truck since the officers testified that
they did not arrest Luttmer until after they pulled him out of the truck. Since the City
failed to show that Luttmer resisted arrest after he was informed that he was under
arrest, Luttmer's conviction for resisting arrest must be reversed.

ARGUMENT

This Honorable Court of Appeals should reverse Luttmer's conviction for
possession of drug paraphernalia because the City failed to show (1) that Luttmer
was in possession of the box seized from a truck used by others on the construction
site and (2) that Luttmer intended to use the box as drug paraphernalia.
At the trial, after the City presented its case, defendant made the following
objection.
THE COURT: Court will now proceed with the defense. I don't
know what the defense is going to do. Are there any motions that I need
to take care of outside the presence of the jury?
MR. JORGENSEN: Yes, your Honor. Yes, I have two motions to
make. The first one goes to the count. Move to dismiss. The second
7

count which is concerned with the paraphernalia, there doesn't seem to
be anything here to indicate that Mr. Luttimer had any paraphernalia as
defined under the statute. I would move to dismiss that one.
THE COURT: Okay, and your other MR. JORGENSEN: Yes, your Honor. I would move to dismiss
both counts concerning the marijuana, the first one and the second. They
have shown that there was marijuana there. They've shown it was in the
truck, but they have not shown that it was Mr. Luttimer that put the
marijuana in the truck. In fact, they haven't even shown that Mr. Luttimer
had driven the truck there.
They had shown that Mr. Luttimer knew where the truck was in the
parking lot, but they haven't shown that he was the one that put the
marijuana in the truck. In fact, by his actions he seemed to be unaware
it was in the truck. He led them right to it. He was not evasive. It wasn't
until it was open that he noticed the marijuana.
T. 93-94. The Utah Supreme Court has stated the standard that both the trial
court and this Honorable Court of Appeals should apply in this case.
Rule 23 of the Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure provides that a
trial court may arrest judgment "if the facts proved or admitted do not
constitute a public offense." The standard for determining whether an
order arresting judgment is erroneous is the same as that applied by an
appellate court in determining whether a jury verdict should be set aside
for insufficient evidence. Under that standard, a trial court may arrest a
jury verdict when the evidence, viewed in the light most favorable to the
verdict, is so inconclusive or so inherently improbable as to an element of
the crime that reasonable minds must have entertained a reasonable doubt
as to that element.
State v. Workman, 852 P.2d 981, 984 (Utah 1993).
The indictment charged "... that the Defendant did possess with the intent to
use, drug paraphernalia designed to inhale or otherwise introduce a controlled
substance into the human body ...." See generally Addendum B: Extract: Utah Drug
Paraphernalia Act, UTAH CODE ANN. § 58-37a-3 (1981); UTAH CODE ANN. § 58-37a-4
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(1981). At trial, however, the City failed to show that Luttmer possessed the box with
intent to use the box to store drugs.
The Utah Supreme Court explained the need to show the defendant's intent to
use the paraphernalia for drugs. Utah v. Murphy, 61A P.2d 1220 (Utah, 1983).
Murphy owned and operated a store. A undercover agent purchased a package of
rolling papers called "Reefer Rollers" and a "power hitter." Utah charged and
convicted Murphy with selling drug paraphernalia. The Supreme Court reversed.
In order to convict a person under the [Utah Drug Paraphernalia
Act], the statute must be read as a whole, and each section must be read
in light of the others. Sections 57-37a-3, -4, and -5 are the relevant
sections for the purposes of this case.
Sections -3 and -4 are definitional. In § -3, drug paraphernalia is
defined as anything "used or intended for use" in manufacturing or
ingesting controlled substances. A list of examples follows, with each
example restating the requirement that the named object be "used or
intended for use" to manufacture or ingest controlled substances. The list
concludes with a catchall category of "objects used or intended for use to
inject, inhale or otherwise introduce [controlled substances] into the
human body....," followed by another list of exemplary items, such as
pipes, roach clips, and syringes.
It has been uniformly held that the intent referred to
throughout § -3 is that of the person alleged to have violated the
statute. That intent need not be proved by direct evidence. It may be
inferred from the actions of the defendant and from surrounding
circumstances.
It has further been generally held that the exemplar items are not
paraphernalia per se but only become so when coupled with the seller's
intent that they be so used. Thus, if a paper clip is sold by a person
intending that it be used to hold a roach, that clip is paraphernalia, even
though traditionally it would not be so used. Similarly, if a roach clip is
sold by a person intending that it be used as a tie clip, that item is not drug
paraphernalia.
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Murphy, 61A P.2d at 1224 [emphasis added]. The Supreme Court reversed
Murphy's conviction since Utah failed to prove that the clerk who sold the items knew
that the buyer intended to use the items as drug paraphernalia.
Likewise, in this present case now before this Honorable Court of Appeals, the
City made no showing that Luttmer used or intended to use the box as drug
paraphernalia. The only evidence that the box may have been used for drugs was the
statement of the officers that the box smelled like marijuana. That the box may have
held marijuana in the past, however, does not show that Luttmer himself used or
intended to use the box for such purpose. In fact, the officer found only wood screws
in the box, indicting that the box's present use was for storage of screws.
In addition, the City made no showing that Luttmer had actual possession of the
box. Although Luttmer drove the truck and intended to drive the truck after leaving the
Recreation Center, others also had access and use of the truck. Others dropped the
truck off at the Recreation Center.
In Utah v. Layman, 953 P.2d 782 (Utah Ct. App. 1998), this Honorable Court
of Appeals held:
"Possession of a controlled substance sufficient to sustain a conviction
need not be actual but may be constructive." In order to prove
constructive possession, there must be a nexus between the accused and
the drug sufficient enough to allow an inference that the accused had both
the ability and the intent to exercise dominion and control over the drug."
"The sufficiency of the nexus ... depends upon the facts and
circumstances of the case." Furthermore, "persons who might know of
the whereabouts of illicit drugs and who might even have access to them,
but who have no intent to obtain and use the drugs cannot be convicted
of possession. "Knowledge and ability to possess do not equal
possession where there is no evidence of intent to make use of that
knowledge and ability." Thus, the evidence "must raise a reasonable
10

inference that the defendant was engaged in a criminal enterprise and not
simply a bystander."
Finally, "[a] sufficient nexus is not established by mere 'ownership
and/or occupancy of the premises upon which the drugs [were] found ...
especially when occupancy is not exclusive.'" ... Thus, "in order to find
that the accused was in possession of drugs found in an automobile he
was not the sole occupant of, and did not have sole access to, there must
be other evidence to buttress such an inference. Evidentiary factors
"linking or tending to link an accused with drugs" include "incriminating
statements, suspicious or incriminating behavior, sale of drugs, use of
drugs, proximity of defendant to location of drugs, drugs in plain view,
and drugs on defendant's person." Again, however, where the conviction
rests on circumstantial evidence alone, the evidence must be sufficient to
justify exclusion of nay reasonable inference of a defendant's innocense.
Layman, 953 P.2d at 782, 787-788 [citations omitted].
Layman drove a car while under the influence of methamphetamine. After the
police stopped him, they searched one of his passengers and found a large amount of
methamphetamine on her. Utah charged Layman with driving under the influence,
possession with intent to distribute, and possession of paraphernalia. This Honorable
Court of Appeals reversed his conviction for possession with intent to distribute and
possession of paraphernalia because Utah made no showing that Layman had
possession of the drugs held by the passenger.
This Honorable Court of Appeals applied these principles in Spanish Fork v.
Bryan, 975 P.2d 501 (Utah Ct. App. 1999). The police raided the home that Bryan
shared with her husband. The City charged Bryan with possession of drug
paraphernalia. On appeal, this Honorable Court held:
[T]o prove its case, the State must (1) show that defendant was in
possession of the items seized from the residence she shared with her
husband and (2) prove that defendant intended to use the items seized as
drug paraphernalia.
11

Bryan, 975 R2d at 503.
In reversing the conviction, this Honorable Court concluded:
Although circumstantial evidence may be enough to prove
constructive possession, the State has the burden of establishing beyond
a reasonable doubt that defendant committed each element of the crime
charge. In cases relying on constructive possession, that burden requires
a presentation of extensive and detailed facts.
Lack of such evidence may well make it impossible for the State to
fulfill its duty to establish - beyond a reasonable doubt - the necessary
nexus between a defendant and the contraband; any significant deficiency
in evidence establishing the nexus almost always leaves room for those
"reasonable hypotheses of innocence" which "necessarily raise a
reasonable doubt as to the defendant's guilt."
Bryan, 975 P.2d at 504.
In this present case now before this Honorable Court of Appeals, the City failed
to show (1) that Luttmer was in possession of the box seized from a truck used by
others on the construction site and (2) that Luttmer intended to use the box as drug
paraphernalia. Therefore, this Honorable Court should reverse Luttmer's conviction
for possession of drug paraphernalia.

The trial court cannot convict Luttmer of resisting arrest while he was
being pulled out of the truck since the officers testified that they did not arrest
Luttmer until after they pulled him out of the truck.
The jury found Luttmer guilty of resisting arrest in violation of Section 76-8-305
of the Ordinances of American Fork City. The City ordinance is nearly identical to
UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 76-8-305 (1990). See Addendum C. As noted above, the

appellant court must reverse a jury verdict when the evidence, viewed in the light most
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favorable to the verdict, is so inconclusive or so inherently improbable as to an element
of the crime that reasonable minds must have entertained a reasonable doubt as to that
element. State v. Workman, 852 P.2d 981, 984 (Utah 1993).
The officers, however, testified that they did not arrest or detain Luttmer until
after they pulled him out of the truck and handcuffed him. The Utah Supreme Court
addressed this issue in Utah v. Gardiner, 814 P.2d 568 (Utah, 1991). In Gardiner, a
police officer overheard a loud party at a building. He demanded entry. Gardiner
refused to allow the officer to enter the building. The officer pushed Gardiner down.
Gardiner got up and punched the officer in the face. The officer then told Gardiner that
he was under arrest. Gardiner punched the officer in the face a second time. Utah
charged Gardiner with assault on an officer and with resisting arrest and Gardiner was
convicted.
On appeal, Gardiner argued that he had a common law right to forcibly resist
arrest. The Supreme Court rejected this argument. In upholding the convictions, the
Supreme Court noted that Gardiner assaulted the officer when he hit the officer the first
time, but that he resisted arrest when, after being told that he was under arrest, he hit
the officer a second time.
Without recounting the events that precipitated the brawl, it is clear that
when Gardiner hit the officer the first time, he had violated section 76-5102.4 [assault on a peace officer]. It was after this punch and during the
ensuing fight outside the building that Hatzidakis [the officer] informed
Gardiner that he was under arrest. The record is clear that Gardiner was
aware of Hatzidakis's attempt to place him under arrest. In fact, after
Hatzidakis informed him that he was under arrest, Gardiner contended
that he was not and then proceeded to hit Hatzidakis again in the face.
This evidence is sufficient to support a conviction under section 76-8-305
[resisting arrest].
13

Gardiner, 814 P.2d at 575.
Since the City failed to show that Luttmer resisted arrest after he was informed
that he was under arrest, Luttmer's conviction for resisting arrest should be reversed.

CONCLUSION

For the reason stated above, therefore this Honorable Court of Appeals should
reverse Luttmer's convictions for possession of drug paraphernalia and for resisting
arrest.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

on September 5,2000.

L. Ronald Jorgensen
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
12116 Aspen Ridge Road
Sandy, Utah 84094
PHONE: (801)523-1830
FAX: (801)523-1831
E-MAIL: ronjorg@pcu.net

14
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I CERTIFY that on September 5,2000,1 caused to be mailed, postage prepaid, an
exact copy of Brief for Appellant to:
BRUCE R. MURDOCK
Duval Hansen Witt & Morley, P.C.
306 West Main Street, Suite 1500
American Fork, Utah 84003

L. Ronald Jorgensen
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Addendum A:
Minutes: Sentence, Judgment, Commitment, 12/10/99

4TH DISTRICT CT - AF DEPT COURT
UTAH COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH
AMERICAN FORK CITY,
Plaintiff,

MINUTES
SENTENCE, JUDGMENT, COMMITMENT

vs,

Case No: 981100518 MO

ROBERT THOMAS LUTTMER,
Defendant.

Judge:
Date:

HOWARD H. MAETANI
December 10, 1999

PRESENT
Clerk:
karrent
Prosecutor: MURDOCK, BRUCE R
Defendant
Defendant's Attorney(s): JORGENSEN, LELAND RONALD
Agency: AMERICAN FORK DISTRICT COURT
DEFENDANT INFORMATION
Date of birth: June 21, 1960
Audio
Tape Number:
99192
Tape Count: 2373
CHARGES
2. USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA - Class A Misdemeanor
Plea: Not Guilty - Disposition: 11/16/1999 Guilty
4. INTERFERING W/ LEGAL ARREST - Class B Misdemeanor
Plea: Not Guilty - Disposition: 11/16/1999 Guilty
SENTENCE JAIL
Based on the defendant's conviction of USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG
PARAPHERNALIA a Class A Misdemeanor, the defendant is sentenced to
a term of 3 65 day(s) in the UTAH COUNTY JAIL. The total time
suspended for this charge is 345 day(s).
Based on the defendant's conviction of INTERFERING W/ LEGAL ARREST
a Class B Misdemeanor, the defendant is sentenced to a term of 180
day(s) in the UTAH COUNTY JAIL. The total time suspended for this
charge is 16 0 day(s).
Defendant is to report to the UTAH COUNTY JAIL.
Defendant is to complete jail service by February 29, 2000.
Page 1

Case No: 981100518
Date:
Dec 10, 1999

SENTENCE JAIL RELEASE TIME NOTE
Defendant can have work release.
SENTENCE JAIL CONCURRENT/CONSECUTIVE NOTE
Defendant is to serve 2 0 days jail on each count to run concurrent
SENTENCE FINE
Charge # 2

Fine
Suspended
Surcharge
Due

$2500.00
$1575.00
$425.00
$925.00

Charge # 4

Fine
Suspended
Surcharge
Due

$1000.00
$650.00
$160.81
$350.00

Total Fine
Total Suspended
Total Surcharge
Total Principal Due

$3500.00
$2225.00
$585.81
$1275.00
Plus Interest
The fine is to be paid in full by November 10, 2000
Pay fine to The Court.
PROBATION CONDITIONS
KEEP COURT ADVISED OF CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS & AGREE TO SERVICE BY
MAIL. DEFENDANT WAIVES SERVICE BY ANY OTHER MEANS.
DEFENDANT IS TO APPEAR IN COURT WHENEVER GIVEN NOTICE BY MAIL OR
OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE COURT TO DO SO.
DEFENDANT SHALL NOT VIOLATE ANY FEDERAL, STATE, OR MUNICIPAL LAW
Report to Human Services, 100 E Center, Suite L600, Provo UT
370-8427, and complete a substance abuse evaluation. He is to call
for an appointment within the next 7 days, and complete any
recommended counseling.

Page 2

Addendum B:
Utah Drug Paraphernalia Act
UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 58-37a-3 (1981)

UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 58-37a-4 (1981)

58-37a3. "Drug paraphernalia" defined.
As use in this chapter:
"Drug paraphernalia" means any equipment, product, or material used, or
intended for use, to plant, propagate, cultivate, grow, harvest, manufacture,
compound, convert, produce, process, prepare, test, analyze, package, repackage,
store, contain, conceal, inject, ingest, inhale, or to otherwise introduce a controlled
substance into the human body in violation of Title 58, Chapter 37, and includes, but
is not limited to:
*

v . \jj

Containers and other objects used, or intended for use to store or
conceal a controlled substance[.]
58-37a-4. Considerations in determining whether i >l>jecl i > drug paraphernalia.
In determining whether an object is drug paraphernalia,:
addition to all other logically relevant factors, should consider:

in

(1)

statements by an owner or by anyone in control of the object
concerning its use;

(2)

prior convictions, if any, of an owner, or of anyone in control of the
object, under any state or federal law relating to a controlled substance;

(3)

the proximih ol Mi
this chapter

(4)

the proximity of the object in ;i controlled substance;

/cx

the existence of any residue of a controlled substance \ -n the object;

(^

instructions whether oral or written, provided \ M 11111 u. •»i bj ect
concerning its use;

(7)

descriptive materials accompanying the object which explain oi depict

' i n time and space, to a direct violation of

it use;

(8)

national and local advertising concerning its use;

(9)

the manner in which the object is displayed for sale;

(10) whether the owner or anyone in control of the object is a legitimate
supplier of like or related items to the community, such as a licensed
distributor or dealer of tobacco products;
(11) direct or circumstantial evidence of the ratio of sales of the object to
the total sales of the business enterprise;
(12) the existence and scope of legitimate uses of the object in the
community; and
(13) expert testimony concerning its use.

Addendum
Interference with Arresting Officer
UTAH CODE ANN.

§ 76-8-305 (1990)

76-8-305. Interference with arresting officer.
A person is guilty of a class B misdemeanor if he has knowledge, or by the
exercise of reasonable care should have knowledge, that a peace officer is seeking
to effect a lawful arrest or detention of that person or another and interferes with the
arrest or detention by:
P) use of force or any weapon;
C the arrested person's refusal to perform any act required by lawful order:
"' ;t I neiessan to effect the arrest or detention; and
i hi niade h ii peatr ofljivi ir :i vo\\ ed ii i the arrest or detention; or
(3) the arrested person s or another person's refusal to reftain from
performing any act that would impede the arrest or detention.

